

No. 23-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICK FELICIANO,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL
VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRENT G. FILBERT, Esq.
DIRECTOR
THE VETERANS CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW

KATIE M. BECKER, Esq.
*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*
ATTORNEY / INSTRUCTOR
THE VETERANS CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65211
(573) 882-6883
kbhnb@missouri.edu

August 26, 2024

117008



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Imposed Standard Creates Economic Uncertainty and Financial Insecurity for Thousands of Federally Employed Reservists and their Families.....	5
II. The Federal Circuit Critically Misunderstands Federally Employed Reservist’s Service in the Modern Era	9
A. This Issue Impacts Thousands of Federally Employed Reservists	9
B. Federally Employed Reservists are Frequently Activated in the Post-9/11 Era.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Reservists Provide Good Value to the American Public, and that Value will Continue to Increase Amidst an Active Duty Recruiting Crisis.....	13
D. Federally Employed Reservists Rarely Serve Alone	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 3 F.4th 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Feliciano v. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , No. 2022-1219, 2023 WL 3449138 (Fed. Cir. May 15, 2023)	4, 5, 9, 11, 15
<i>Norby v. Soc. Security Admin.</i> , 67 F.4th 1170 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	4
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 5538	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 15, 16, 17
10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(13)(B)	4
10 U.S.C. § 10216	10
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(1)	6

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Brief for Members of Congress as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, Feliciano v. Dep’t of Trans., — U.S. — (2024) (No. 23-861), 2024 WL 1158910 14, 16

National Emergency With Respect to Certain Terrorist Attacks, 88 Fed. Reg. 62,433 (Sep. 7, 2023) 4

Lieutenant Colonel Frank Dolberry and Charles McEnany, “*Be All You Can Be*”—*The U.S. Army’s Recruiting Transformation*, AUSA (Jan. 22, 2024), <https://www.ausa.org/publications/be-all-you-can-be-us-armys-recruiting-transformation> 14

Anges Gerbeben Schaefer et al., IMPROVING TRANSITION ASSISTANCE FOR RESERVE COMPONENT MEMBERS, RAND CORP., (Apr. 12, 2023), https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA2071-1.html. 8

Lawrence Kapp et al., RESERVE COMPONENT PERSONNEL ISSUES: QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS, CONG. RES. SERV. 1 (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RL/RL30802>. 10, 11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Major Gen. Arnold L. Punaro, A REPORT FOR THE TRANSITION TO THE NEXT ADMINISTRATION BY THE RESERVE FORCES POLICY BOARD ON IMPROVING THE TOTAL FORCE USING THE NATIONAL GUARD AND RESERVES, OFFICE OF THE SEC’Y OF DEFENSE RESERVES FORCES POLICY BOARD 1 (Sept. 11, 2020), https://rfpb.defense.gov/Portals/67/ RFPB%20Improving%20the%20Total%20 Force%202020%20Report.pdf	9, 10
S. Ct. R. 37.6.	1
S. Rep. No. 108-409 (2004)	6
Master Sergeant Michael Sauret, <i>COVID-19: How the U.S. Army Reserve adapted to fight a new close-combat foe</i> , U.S. ARMY RESERVE (Apr. 20, 2020), https://www.usar.army.mil/News/ News-Display/Article/2155782/covid-19-how- the-us-army-reserve-adapted-to-fight-a-new- close-combat-foe/	12
Will Selber, <i>Disaffection and Despair: Behind the Military’s Recruitment Woes</i> , THE BULWARK (May 3, 2024), https://www.thebulwark.com/p/ disaffection-despair-all-volunteer-force-crisis	16
Selective Service and Training Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-783, § 8(b), 54 Stat. 885 (1940)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEP'T OF DEF., 2020 STATUS OF FORCES SURVEY RESERVE COMPONENT MEMBERS (SOFS-R) (2021), https://www.opa.mil/research-analysis/ quality-of-work-life/status-of-forces-survey- reports-briefings/2020-status-of-forces- survey-of-reserve-component-members- leading-indicator-briefing/	15
U.S. DEP'T OF DEF., ANNUAL REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL LITERACY AND PREPAREDNESS OF MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES 10 (2023), https://finred. usalearning.gov/assets/downloads/FINRED- 2023-FinancialLiteracy-R.pdf.pdf	15
U.S. DEP'T OF DEF., COMPREHENSIVE REVIEW OF THE FUTURE ROLE OF THE RESERVE COMPONENT (2011)	13
U.S. Dep't of Def., Def. Manpower Data Center, Tabulations of Responses from the 2000 Survey of Reserve Component Personnel: Military Background (2002)	6
U.S. DEP'T OF DEFENSE, 2022 DEMOGRAPHICS: PROFILE OF THE MILITARY COMMUNITY 58 (2022), https://demographics.militaryonesource.mil/	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEP’T OF THE ARMY, DEP’T OF THE ARMY CAREER ENGAGEMENT SURVEY THIRD ANNUAL REPORT (June 2023), https://talent.army.mil/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/DACES-Third-Annual-Report_Final.pdf	16
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-24-105400, VA DISABILITY BENEFITS: ACTIONS NEEDED TO ADDRESS CHALLENGES RESERVE COMPONENT MEMBERS FACE ACCESSING COMPENSATION (Oct. 30, 2023).....	8
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, § 2(a)(1), 108 Stat. 3149 (1994)	6
Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-508, § 403, 88 Stat. 1578 (1974).....	6
Laura Werber et al., UNDERSTANDING AND IMPROVING CIVILIAN EMPLOYER EXPERIENCES WITH GUARD AND RESERVIST DUTY, RAND CORP. 1 (Apr. 11, 2024), https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RRA852-1.html	9, 10
